

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 16-5341**

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE; PAMELA GELLER;
ROBERT SPENCER; JIHAD WATCH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFF SESSIONS, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE JAMES E. BOASBERG
CASE NO. 1:16-cv-01437-JEB

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Counsel for Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY OF TERMSx

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Procedural History3

 B. Statement of Facts.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

DISTRICT COURT’S STANDING DECISION10

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK OF § 230.....12

ARGUMENT14

 I. STATE ACTION LIES IN THIS CHALLENGE TO FEDERAL LAW,
 WHICH ALTERS THE LEGAL RELATIONS BETWEEN PERSONS14

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION21

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	22
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	23
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co., Inc. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	32
<i>Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	17, 18, 19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	24
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	24
* <i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-5183, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14268, (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2015)	10
* <i>Denver Area Educ. Telcomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	15, 20, 31

<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	30, 31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	25
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	25
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)	31, 32
<i>In re Cox</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 205 (1970)	16
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 72 (Cal. 1985).....	19
<i>*Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)	26, 27, 33
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Ky. v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	32
<i>Linton v. Comm'r of Health & Env't</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	25

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. at 913 (1982).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>*Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union v. Whipple</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009).....	33
<i>Newsome v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Police Dept. of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	28
<i>*Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	32
<i>*Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28, 32
<i>Rotary Club of Duarte v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 3d 1035 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1986)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	23
<i>Turner v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1401 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2008)	17
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	21

<i>Urhausen v. Longs Drug Stores Cal., Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 254 (2007)	17
* <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Wilson v. Haria & Gogri Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<i>Wynn v. Monterey Club</i> , 111 Cal. App. 3d 789 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1980)	16
Constitution	
*U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
*28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	34
*47 U.S.C. § 230.....	12, 13, 21, 23
*Cal. Civ. Code § 51.....	8, 15
Cal. Civ. Code § 54.....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 55.....	16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1911

Other

Robert Epstein & Ronald E. Robertson, *The search engine manipulation effect (SEME) and its possible impact on the outcomes of elections*20
